OEB Staff Interrogatories
Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
EB-2024-0044

Please note, Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. (NOTL Hydro) is responsible for ensuring
that all documents it files with the OEB, including responses to OEB staff interrogatories

and any other supporting documentation, do not include personal information (as that
phrase is defined in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act), unless

filed in accordance with rule 9A of the OEB’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Staff Question-1

Ref 1: 2025 Application, Exhibit 9, Page 15
Ref 2: 2025 Application, Exhibit 9, Page 22

OEB staff notes that NOTL Hydro uses OEB prescribed interest rates up to Q3 2024
according to Reference 1. OEB has published the prescribed interest rates for Q4 2024.

Question(s):

a) Please update the applicable schedules, using the Q4 2024 rates.
b) Please update Table 19 (1508 Large Use Deferral Account Continuity) in

Reference 2, using the Q4 2024 rates.

NOTL Hydro Response

a) Updated — Revised NOTLH Appendix 2 — 2025 IRM Rate Generator Model
20241007 attached
b) Updated — Revised tables 19 and 20 below

Table 19: 1508 Large Use Deferral Account Continuity

2023

2024

Projected Interest on Dec-31, 2023 Balances

. . Projected
Closing Closing
. Interest from
. . . . Principal Interest
. . OEB- Closing Opening OEB- Closing Principal Interest Jan1, 2024 to
Opening |Transactions - Interest . e . " Balances as | Balances as
L . Approved | Principal Interest Approved Interest Disposition | Disposition Dec 31, 2024 on
Account Principal Debit / . . Jan1to . . h A of Dec 31, of Dec 31, .
. Disposition| Balance as | Amounts Disposition Amounts | during 2024 - | during 2024 - Dec31, 2023 |Total Interest| Total Claim
Number | Amounts as (Credit) . Dec31, A . A 2023 2023
i during of Dec31, [asoflan1, during as of Dec |instructed by | instructed by . . balance
of Jan 1, 2023| during 2023 2023 Adjusted for | Adjusted for K
2023 2023 2023 2023 31, 2023 OEB OEB A . A . adjusted for
Disposition | Disposition di iti
isposition
during 2024 | during 2024 P
during 2024
1508 110,021 (59,840) 13,692 63,873 867 6,065 337 7,268 (123,713) (7,287) (59,840) (19) (3,079) (3,098) (62,938)

2300 Yonge Street, 27" floor, P.O. Box 2319, Toronto, ON, M4P 1E4
2300, rue Yonge, 27¢ étage, C.P. 2319, Toronto (Ontario) M4P 1E4

T 416-481-1967

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

1-888-632-6273




Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
OEB Staff Interrogatories
EB-2024-0044

Table 20: Allocation of Large Use Variance Account

Rate Class

kWh

kw

Customers

Distribution
Revenue

% of
Distribution
Revenue

Allocation

Rate Rider

Residential

75,197,151

8,433

3,178,366

52.5%

(33,051)

(0.33)|per customer

GS<50

44,452,363

1,485

1,328,655

22.0%

(13,817)

(0.0003)[per kWh

GS>50

87,200,974

231,213

130

1,072,551

17.7%

(11,153)

(0.0482)|per KW

Large User

55,314,603

93,106

1

231,541

3.8%

(2,408)

(0.0259) |per KW

USL

341,850

67

20,023

0.3%

(208)

(0.0006)|per kWh

Street Lights

572,726

1,598

2,305

221,251

3.7%

(2,301)

(1.4399)|per KW

Total

263,079,667

325,917

12,421

6,052,387

100.0%

(62,938)

Staff Question-2
Ref 1: 2025 Application, Exhibit 9, Page 23

In Reference 1, NOTL Hydro states that it is electing to dispose of the Group 1 account
balances even though they are below the disposition threshold of +/- $0.001 per kWh.

Question(s):

a) Please explain why NOTL elects to dispose of its Group 1 account balances
even they are below the disposition threshold.

NOTL Hydro Response

a) NOTL Hydro assessed the practicality of disposing of these balances and found
there are no issues in doing so. Disposition in the earliest available year, in this
case 2025, most closely aligns the refund of these amounts with the customers
that contributed to the balances. The more time that passes between the
accumulation in the variance account and the disposition, the more likely that
customers will have left or arrived in our service territory.

Staff Question-3

Ref 1: Chapter 3 - Filing Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate
Applications Filed in 2024 for Rates Taking Effect in 2025, June 18, 2024,
Page 16

Ref 2: 2025 IRM Rate Generator Model

Chapter 3 of the Filing Requirements in Reference 1 specifies that, when the OEB
approves the disposition of Deferral and Variance Account (DVA) balances, the
approved principal amounts and carrying charges are to be transferred to Account 1595
for the applicable rate year.



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
OEB Staff Interrogatories
EB-2024-0044

OEB staff observes that the principal and interest amounts in Sub-account 1595 (2023)
and Sub-account 1595 (2024) in Reference 2 do not match the total amounts approved

by the OEB for disposition.

Question(s):

a) Please confirm OEB staff's observation.
i. Please provide an explanation for the discrepancy and revise the schedule

as applicable.
ii.

NOTL Hydro Response

If not confirmed, please provide explanation.

a) Not confirmed, the principal and interest amounts in Sub-account 1595
(2023) and Sub-account 1595 (2024) in Reference 2 do match the total
amounts approved by the OEB for disposition.
2023-1595
1595-2023 Principal Interest Total Source

Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account Balance S 264,170 | $ 18,387 | $ 282,557 |EB-2022-0052 - Decision_rate order_NOTL_2023 IRM_20221208 - Table 7.1
Group 2 Deferral and Variance Account Balance S (13,692)] $ (337)| $ (14,029) [EB-2022-0052 - NOTL_2023 IRM Appl_Managers Summary_ 20220715
LRAMVA $ 8,454 | $ 180 | $ 8,634 |EB-2022-0052 - Decision_rate order NOTL_2023 IRM_20221208 - Table 8.2
Shared Tax Adjustment S (6,919)] S - S (6,919) |EB-2022-0052 - Decision_rate order NOTL_ 2023 IRM_20221208 - page 6
Total 1595 2023 Approved Balance $ 252,013 (S 18,231 | $ 270,243
DVA Continuity S (252,013)| $  (18,231)| $  (270,243)| EB-2024-0044 - Appendix 2 Tab 3
Variance S - S - S -

EB-2022-0052 — Decision

rate order NOTL 2023 IRM 20221208 - Table 7.1

Account Name

Smart Meter Entity Variance
Charge

Account
Number

1551

Balance ($) | Balance ($)
A B

Table 7.1: Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account Balances

Principal

(6.118)

Interest

(107)

6 EB-2022-0158.

7 EB-2022-0158 Decision and Order issued on June 20, 2022.

Decision and Rate Order
December 8, 2022

Ontario Energy Board

Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.

EB-2022-0052

RSVA - Wholesale Market 1580 144,929 2,408 147,338
Service Charge
Variance WMS - Sub-account 1580 (23,574) (447) (24,020)
CER Class B
RSVA - Retail Transmission 1584 147,859 2,458 150,315
Network Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission 1586 (65,058) (1.391) (66.,450)
Connection Charge
RSVA - Power 1588 19,352 491 19,844
RSVA - Global Adjustment 1589 4,881 (202) 4,679
Disposition and Recovery of 1595 41,897 15,179 57,076
Requlatory Balances (2018)

264,170 18,387 282,557

Total for Group 1 accounts




Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
OEB Staff Interrogatories

EB-2024-0044

EB-2022-0052 - NOTL 2023 IRM Appl Managers Summary 20220715

18
19
20
21

1"
12

1508 Specific Customer (Large Use) Variance Account

NOTL Hydro was approved for a 1508 sub account — Specific Customer Variance in its 2019
Cost of Service. Due to uncertainty around the actual demand for this customer at the time,
NOTL Hydro proposed and was approved for the use of variance account to track variances in

variable distribution revenue from the 5,000 KW demand estimated in the application.

Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
EB-2022-0052

Manager's Summary

Page 19 of 35

Filed July 15, 2022

Consistent with the draft accounting order, following the audit of each year's accounts, the
amount is to be recovered/returned to customers.

For 2023, NOTL Hydro is requesting disposition of:

+ aclosing principal balance at December 31, 2021 of ($13.692) adjusted for dispositions
during 2022, plus

« aclosing interest balance at December 31, 2021 of ($132) adjusted for dispositions
during 2022, plus

« the forecasted interest of ($205) for 2022
The total claim for this account is a credit balance of ($14,029).

Table 14: 1508 Large Use Deferral Account Continuity

M man | et = o o =] nam

The total claim of ($14,029) will be allocated to each rate class based on 2021 distribution

revenue.

Please note that amount of $50,845 in the EB2022-0052 Decision and Rate
Order is incorrect. It appears this amount was not updated from the prior year.
$50,845 was the amount requested and approved for disposition in NOTL
Hydro’s 2022 IRM EB-2021-0045. The requested amount for the 2023 IRM was
a credit balance $14,029 as presented in the Managers summary in that case.



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
OEB Staff Interrogatories
EB-2024-0044

EB-2022-0052 — Decision rate order NOTL 2023 IRM 20221208 - Table 8.2

Findings

The OEB finds that Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro's LRAMVA balance has been calculated
in accordance with the OEB’s CDM-related guidelines and updated LRAMVA policy.
The OEB approves the disposition of Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro’s LRAMVA debit
balance of $8,634, as set out in Table 8.2 below.

Table 8.2 LRAMVA Balance for Disposition

Actual Forecasted

Account Account z CDM Savings Carrying Total

Charges ($) Claim ($)
D=(A-B)+C

Name Number
B Cc

LRAMVA 1568 109,788 101,334 180 8,634

The balance in the LRAMVA is now zero, and no further entries to the LRAMVA are
permitted at this time. The LRAMVA will not be discontinued, in the event that Niagara-
on-the-Lake Hydro requests the use of the LRAMVA for a CDM activity in a future
application, which the OEB will consider on a case-by-case basis.?”

EB-2022-0052 — Decision rate order NOTL 2023 IRM 20221208 - page 6

Ontario Energy Board EB-2022-0052
Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.

5. SHARED TAX ADJUSTMENTS

In any adjustment year of an IRM term, a change in legislation may result in a change to
the amount of taxes payable by a distributor. The impacts of such legislated tax
changes are shared equally between shareholders and customers.” The shared tax
change amount, whether in the form of a credit or a debit, will be assigned to customer
rate classes in the same proportions as the OEB-approved distribution revenue by rate
class from the distributor’s last cost of service proceeding.

The application identifies a total tax decrease of $13,838, resulting in a shared amount
of $6,919 to be refunded to ratepayers.

This allocated tax sharing amount does not produce a rate rider to the fourth decimal
place, in one or more rate classes. In such situations where the Rate Generator Model
does not compute rate riders, distributors are required to transfer the entire OEB-
approved tax sharing amount into the Disposition and Recovery of Regulatory Balances
Control Account (Account 1595) for disposition at a later date.

Findings
The OEB approves the tax sharing refund of $6,919.

As the allocated tax sharing amount does not produce a rate rider in one or more rate
classes, the OEB directs Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro to record the credit amount of
$6,919 into Account 1595 - Sub-account Principal Balances Approved for Disposition in
2023.




Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
OEB Staff Interrogatories
EB-2024-0044

2024-1595

1595-2024 Principal Interest Total Source
Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account Balance S 774,499 | $ 49,300 | $ 823,799 |EB-2023-0052 - NOTL_2024 DVA Continuity Schedule CoS 20231107 - Tab 2a
Group 2 Deferral and Variance Account Balance S 147,549 | $ (408)| S 147,141 |EB-2023-0052 - NOTL 2024 DVA Continuity Schedule CoS 20231107 - Tab 2b
Accounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Return Component S 145,840 S 145,840 |EB-2023-0052 - NOTL_2024_DVA Continuity Schedule CoS 20231107 - Tab 2b
Total 1595 2023 Approved Balance S 1,067,888 | S 48,893 | $ 1,116,781
DVA Continuity $ (1,067,888)] S (48,893)| $ (1,116,781)| EB-2024-0044 - Appendix 2 Tab 3
$

- S - S -

Variance

EB-2023-0052 - NOTL 2024 DVA Continuity Schedule CoS 20231107 - Tab 2a

2023 Projected Interest on Dec-31-22 Balances 2.L.7RRR
Iterest f.'.:i:::. :3.‘::3 Projected Interest from Projected Interest from Variance
nocount |2 Disy Balances s of Balances as of Uo7 % 2079 €0 December sanan 12024 o Apt Accounts To RRR vs. 2022
Account Descriptions . Dec 3122 Decatzz | S e e oves for Total Interest Total Claim Dispase As of Des 3122 Balance
finstrusted by instructed by Adjusted for  Adjustedfor | Do12nce adivst Dalance adjust Yesto (Prinsipal -
pooi g Dieposnions  Dieposmions | disposit (2.;....-@ 2023 dl!nnsmm;zt;nnng 2023 e
duing 2023 during 2023

Group 1 Accounts
LU ariance Account 550 0 40 0 1) 50 " E $000 1) +0
Smart Metering Entity Charge Variance Account 1551 -46.118 4107 -s27.321 -330 #1344 " -HB4E ~$24.366.50 e 10
FISUA - wholes ale Market Senice Charge® 580 144,323 2408 $4Z7TE 35,501 21033 " s27834 asm549.21 523 420
Warisnes WMS - Sub-secount CBRCIass A 580 30 0 0 0 4 0 00 40) )
Variange WM - Sub-aceount CBR Class B° 550 423574 -4446 -420.03 -450) -4388 . -$1.433 52158629 -ss4521) 10f
FISUA - Fiatal Transmission Netuork Charge 584 #147.853 #2456 307628 #4354 #1528 " 13,452 s3eri09) st6229 10f
FISUA -l Transmission Connection Charge 586 -485,058 -$1391 435,576 a1 $1743 " #1591 sar a6y 53071 10f
FISUA - Power (exclucding Global Adustment® 58 19,352 431 s213u 3259 1,048 " #1301 s2zg1.0g seian 1)
RISUA - Global Adustment ! 89 4881 -4202 429,683 7] #1450 . #1330 saters 3153 10
o ecoveniPefund andpre-2017)° 35 0 40| . 40 s000 ta 1) 1)
D ecoueryiRefund, P 1595 £41897 15,179 0 17| " 75 $0.00) Mo 95725 w0}
o ecavenyifiefund ¢ 595 0 12 720) 0 . 12720 000 e 720 #0f
o ecousryFefund, i 1595 30 30 438,044 18,557 #1772 " +18.333 £0.00) Ho 952610 0}
[ ecoveryiPsfund 1 1595 0 30 8,840 4 3435 " 3435 009 [ 9.040) t
[ iecoveriFefund, ? 1535 40 425,555 -$10,33 -#1257 " -511.543 009 ho 538957 39
o ecoverylFcfund i 1535 -$263,408 -+18,231 4283408 318,231 13,588 " 31818 $0.00) [ [y
o the.
Group 1 total (including Account 1583) -$5.238 s157 $1.083.231 sag.51 52625 0 101133 3823,739.28
Group 1total (excluding Account 1583) -$10.120 4355 1033548 348,044 451185 0 433208 479218574
RSVA - Global Adjustment 1589 s4881 -s20z 323883 sa7] 1,480 0 #1330 3161353

EB-2023-0052 - NOTL 2024

DVA Continuity Schedule CoS 20231107 - Tab 2b

1023 Projected Interest on Dec-31-22 Balances
Clazing Clezing
Accoust terest Accousts o
Account Descriptions Humber | Bol3nces 32 of Bulances 3z of Total Interest Total Claim Dizpase
Dec 31-22 Dec 31-22 TesiHo
Adjusted For__ Adjusted for adjuzted for adjasted for
Group 2 Accounts
Dieferred IFFS Transition Costs 1508 0 il - 0 s0.00
Pole Attachment Fievenue Varisnse® 108 5,660 #1208 $278 " -$830 $4.720.09)
Fietail Service Charge Incremental Flevenue® 108 0 39) " 0 10.00)
Custamer Chaice Initiative Costs’ 1508 17422 g290] 3857 . 1238 $0.00) No
Lacal Initiatives Program Costs® 1508 0 ) " 0 10.00
Gireen Button Initiative Costs™ 1508 $328 35} 16 " $22 $0.00f Ho
Oither Regulstony Assets, Sub-account Designated Broadband Project Impacts" 108 0 #0) i 0 $0.00)
0EE Cost Assessment 1508 $4.77 a5} 2 " #1551 $0.00 Ho
Large Use ¥ariznce Account 108 $123713 #1204 $6.084 - $7.287 £131,000.02 Yes
Fietail Cost Variance Account - Fetait 518 8590 50g] 2z " 31030 262032
Fension & OPEE Forecast Aoorual versus Actual Cash P ayment Differential Carnying Charges® 1522 0 45,950 40 " 46,350 -48.943.73
Wisc. Deferred Debits 1525 0 1) " 0 10.00
Fetail Cost Variance Account - STRS 548 43596 45683 72 " #1185 $10,750.45)
Extra-Ordinary Event Costs 1572 0 0] " 0 to.0
Disferred Fiate Impact Amounts 574 0 ) - 0 $0.00)
FiSVA - One-time 1882 0 0} " %0 $0.00
Cither Deferred Credits 2428 0 0] " 0 10.00
FiLs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years . 4
[ewoludes sub-acoount and contra ascount below) 0 ) 0 10.00
FiLs and Tz ¥ariance for 2006 and Subsequent Years- Sub-account CCA Changes™ 1592 b 30) " 0 s0.00)
Total of Group 2 Accounts Above $180,069 -$6.453] 18,855 Iy 12,002 10
LRANM Yarianoe Aooountt 1588 0 4l 0 i 0 10,00
Total including Account 1568 180,069 -$6.453] $8.955 40 $2.002 714110
Pension & OPER Forecast Accrual versus Actusl Cash Payment Differential’ 1522 -$MEE00 39) " 0 FME 50043
Fension & OPEE: Forecast Accrual versus Actusl Cash Payment Differential Contia Account' 1522 3146600 1) " 0 $45,600.42
Fienswsble Generatian Cannection Capital Deferral Acoount ) 0 30) " 0 $0.00)
Fienewable Generation Connection OMiA Deferral Acoount 1532 0 ) " 0 $0.00
Fienewable Generation Connestion Funding Adder Deferral Account 1633 0 ) " £0 $0.00
Smart Grid Capital Deferral Acoount 1534 0 0] " 0 $0.00
Smart Grid Ol Deferral Acoount 1535 0 0] " 0 $0.00
Smart Grid Funding Adder Deferal Avoount 1536 0 1) " 0 $0.00
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Stranded Meter Costs 1555 0 4] " 0" s0.00) No
Weter Cast Deferral Aocount [MIST Meters)* 1557 0 0] " 0 10,00
IFRS-CGAAP Transition PPEE Amounts Bialance + Feturn Camponent 1675 0 $0.00 Ho
Aceounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Retum Component 1576 3145840 1145.540.3 Yes
Impacts Arising from the COYID-13 Emergency™ 1509 30 30l " 30 $0.00




Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
OEB Staff Interrogatories
EB-2024-0044

Staff Question-4
Ref 1: 2025 IRM Rate Generator Model, Tab 11 and Tab 12

On Tab 11, the 2023 July to December Network Service Rate is reported as $5.37. On
Tab 12, the July Network Rate is reported as $5.60.

Similarly, on Tab 11, the 2023 July to December Line Connection Service Rate is
reported as $0.88. On Tab 12, the July Connection Service Rate is reported as $0.92.

The image below identifies the two items of note:

Month Units Billed Rate Amount Units Billed Rate Amount Units Billed Rate Amount Amount
January 30,783 560 § 172385 31,266 092 § 28,765 50.00 ] 28,765
February 33717 $5.60 § 188315 33729 5092 B 31,03 50.00 5 31,031
March 23,209 35.60 5 129,968 26531 5092 § 24,408 50.00 5 24,408
April 19,714 $5.60 $ 110397 24522 5092 § 22 560 50.00 5 22,560
May 34486 5660 5 193120 34946 092 32 150 5000 ] 32,150
June 38,696 35.60 5 216695 37428 5092 8 34434 50.00 5 34,434
July 41,037 5560 5 229306 43919 [ 5092 1S 40405 50.00 $ 40405
August 37.919 35.37 5 203625 40,378 3088 S 35,533 50.00 5 35,633
September 40,208 35.37 5 215901 44122 3088 S 38,827 50.00 ] 38.827
Octobar 33425 $6.37 § 179492 35900 5088 5 31,592 50.00 5 31,592
November 31,735 35.37 5 170,416 31,735 5088 5 27,927 50.00 5 27,927
December 29,125 $6.37 § 156,401 30727 5088 5 27,039 50.00 5 27,039
Total 394049 5 550 5 2167022 415203 5090 5 374612 - 5 - 5 5 374,672
Question(s):

a) Please explain the discrepancy. As needed, please correct the values reported
on Tab 12 of the Rate Generator Model.

NOTL Hydro Response

a) The discrepancy was the result of how we were invoiced by the IESO. July 2023
was invoiced at the old rates of $5.60 for Network and $0.92 for Connection.
This was corrected through an adjustment on the August 2023 invoice. For
consistency, NOTL Hydro adjusted the amounts in Tab 12 of the revised IRM
model submitted with these responses. The July 2023 Network rate was
changed from $5.60 to $5.37, and the Connection rate was changed from $0.92
to $0.88.



